other than equity components) whose values will fl uctuate as a result of changes in the market prices of the Company’s own shares.

Th e embedded derivatives in the CB3, which existed as at 31 December 2008, have been extinguished with the conversion of CB3

during the year ended 31 December 2009. Meanwhile, the embedded derivatives (excluding the separated conversion option which

was classifi ed as equity) in CB4, which are considered closely related to host debt, are not separated from the host debt. Th erefore,

no material fi nancial instruments held by the Group are exposed to price risk as at 31 December 2009.

Th e following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the market

prices of the Company’s own shares, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s profi t before tax (due

to changes in the fair value of embedded derivatives in the CB3). Th e Group’s and the Company’s equity is not aff ected, other than

the consequential eff ect on retained profi ts (a component of the Group’s and the Company’s equity) by the impact on profi t before

tax as disclosed below.

Group and Company

 2009 2008

Increase/(decrease) in market prices  Impact on profi t  Impact on profi t

of the Company’s own shares before tax before tax

+ 50% – (50,396)

- 50% – 33,559

152
SRE Group Limited  Annual Report 2009

31 December 2009   (Amounts expressed in thousands of Hong Kong dollar unless otherwise stated)

Notes to Financial Statements

50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk

Most of the Group’s operating entities operate in Mainland China with most of the transactions denominated in Renminbi. Th e

Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk with only limited exposure arising primarily with respect to cash at banks, guaranteed

senior notes, convertible bonds, bank borrowings etc. denominated in United States dollar (“US$”) or Hong Kong dollar (“HK$”).

Th e Renminbi is not a freely convertible currency. Th e conversion of the Renminbi into foreign currencies is subject to the rules

and regulations of the foreign exchange control promulgated by the PRC government.

Th e following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the US$

and the HK$ exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s profi t before tax (due to

changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities). Th e Group’s and the Company’s equity is not aff ected, other than the

consequential eff ect on retained profi ts (a component of the Group’s and the Company’s equity) by the impact on profi t before tax

as disclosed below.

 Group Company

 2009 2008 2009 2008

 Impact on profi t  Impact on profi t  Impact on profi t  Impact on profi t

 before tax before tax before tax before tax

Changes in exchange rate of US$ against Renminbi

+ 5% (26,889) (82,782) (27,741) (84,645)

- 5% 26,889 82,782 27,741 84,645

Changes in exchange rate of HK$ against Renminbi

+ 5% (32,405) (18,773) (13,379) (3,191)

- 5% 32,405 18,773 13,379 3,191

153
SRE Group Limited  Annual Report 2009

31 December 2009   (Amounts expressed in thousands of Hong Kong dollar unless otherwise stated)

Notes to Financial Statements

50. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash at banks, accounts receivable, other receivables and amounts due from associates, the balances of which

represent the maximum credit risk exposure of the Group. For the sale of developed properties to retail customers, consideration

would be settled in cash or customers’ purchase would be fi nanced by mortgage loans provided by banks. Receivable balances